#### HB1282/976785/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1282

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Szeliga" and substitute "Szeliga, A. Kelly, Krebs, Nathan-Pulliam, Ready, and Tarrant"; in line 2, strike "State and"; strike beginning with "establishing" in line 4 down through "establishing" in line 14 and substitute "authorizing the establishment of a"; in line 15, strike "teams in certain counties" and substitute "team in each county; authorizing the establishment of a certain multicounty local team"; in line 16, after the first "of" insert "certain"; in line 19, strike "the State Team or"; in lines 21 and 22 and 23, in each instance, strike "the State Team or of"; in line 26, strike "the State Team or by"; in line 27, strike "and substance abuse treatment records"; and in line 28, after "disclosure;" insert "establishing that certain substance abuse treatment records are subject to certain additional limitations on disclosure or redisclosure;".

On page 2, in line 4, strike "the State Team or"; in line 6, after "defining" insert "a"; in the same line, strike "terms" and substitute "term"; and in line 20, strike "5-910" and substitute "5-906".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 28, strike "(1)"; strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 28 down through "LOCAL" in line 30 and substitute ", "LOCAL"; and strike in their entirety lines 33 through 35, inclusive.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; in line 5, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)"; in line 18, strike "THE STATE DRUG OVERDOSE FATALITY REVIEW TEAM OR"; in line 25, after "DISCLOSURE" insert "OR REDISCLOSURE"; in line 26, strike "PRIMARILY"; strike beginning with "OR" in line

HB1282/976785/1 Amendments to HB 1282 Page 2 of 4

27 down through "FEDERAL" in line 28; in line 28, after "LAW" insert "OR 42 U.S.C. § 290DD-2 AND 42 C.F.R. PART 2"; and in line 31, strike "(A)".

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 31 on page 3 down through "LOCAL" in line 1 on page 4 and substitute ", "LOCAL".

On pages 4 through 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 4 on page 4 through line 20 on page 8, inclusive.

On page 8, in line 21, strike "**5-905.**" and substitute "**5-902.**"; in line 22, strike "**EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN**" and substitute "**SUBJECT TO**"; and in line 23, strike "**SHALL**" and substitute "**MAY**".

On page 9, strike beginning with "THE" in line 11 down through "(11)" in line 23 and substitute "THE DIRECTOR OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES IN THE COUNTY;

- (7) AN EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDER IN THE COUNTY;
  - (8) A REPRESENTATIVE OF A HOSPITAL;
- (9) A HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL WHO SPECIALIZES IN THE PREVENTION, DIAGNOSIS, AND TREATMENT OF SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS;
- (10) A REPRESENTATIVE OF A LOCAL JAIL OR DETENTION CENTER;
- (11) A REPRESENTATIVE FROM PAROLE, PROBATION, AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS;

# (12) THE SECRETARY OF JUVENILE SERVICES;

**(13)**";

and in line 26, strike "(12)" and substitute "(14)".

On pages 9 and 10, strike beginning with "(C)" in line 29 on page 9 down through "(D)" in line 3 on page 10 and substitute "(C)".

On page 10 in lines 16 and 19, and on page 11 in line 1, in each instance, strike "STATE TEAM" and substitute "DEPARTMENT".

On page 10, in line 5, strike "5-906." and substitute "<u>5-903.</u>"; and in lines 28 and 29, strike "STATE TEAM;" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT; AND</u>".

On page 11, strike beginning with "**DEATHS**;" in line 10 down through "**FATALITY**" in line 14 and substitute "**DEATHS**"; in line 19, strike "§ **5-907**" and substitute "§ **5-904**"; in line 20, strike "**5-907**." and substitute "<u>5-904</u>."; and in line 21, before "**ON**" insert "(A)".

On page 12, in line 5, strike "BIRTH" and substitute "<u>DEATH</u>"; after line 16, insert:

"(B) SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT RECORDS REQUESTED OR PROVIDED UNDER THIS SECTION ARE SUBJECT TO ANY ADDITIONAL LIMITATIONS ON DISCLOSURE OR REDISCLOSURE OF A MEDICAL RECORD DEVELOPED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROVISION OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT SERVICES UNDER STATE LAW OR 42 U.S.C. § 290DD-2 AND 42 C.F.R. PART 2.";

and in line 17, strike "5-908." and substitute "5-905.".

On page 12 in lines 18 and 23, and on page 14 in line 4, in each instance, strike "THE STATE TEAM AND OF".

On page 12 in lines 20 and 25, and on page 14 in lines 8, 9, and 16, in each instance, strike "STATE TEAM OR".

On page 13 in line 12, on page 14 in lines 15, 17, 21 and 22, and 30 and 31, and on page 15 in lines 6 and 7 and 8, in each instance, strike "THE STATE TEAM OR".

On page 13, in line 19, strike "5-909." and substitute "5-906."; in line 21, strike "THE STATE TEAM OR BY"; in line 31, after "DISCLOSURE" insert "OR REDISCLOSURE"; in line 32, strike "PRIMARILY"; and in line 33, strike "OR FEDERAL"; and in the same line, after "LAW" insert "OR 42 U.S.C. § 290DD-2 AND 42 C.F.R. PART 2".

On page 14, in line 7, strike "THE STATE TEAM'S OR"; in line 12, strike "§ 5-908" and substitute "§ 5-905"; and strike beginning with "THE" in line 24 down through "OF" in line 25.

On page 15, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 8, inclusive.